Disclosure

an excerpt

DANA TEEN LOMAX

you’re not allowed to say

“kiss my ass” to anyone unless

you mean it sincerely and drop
your pants quickly to show what
you know exactly of this nakedness

Robin Blaser
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SAN QUENTIN CA 94964-0191
QOctober 25, 2006

ACCOUNT NO: .

TOTAL DUE: $1,050.08

CREDITOR: SU~**' ~m " K MD
REFERENCE: L

Dear DANA R LOMAX,

As required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative Credit Report reflecting on
your credit record may be submitted to a credit reporiing agency if you fa|I to fulfill the
terms of your credit obligations.

You must contact us at once at Rickenbacker Collection Services 800-573-8774 fo
discuss the matter, or you may send your payment in full.

Sincerely,

MONICA IBARRA
(800)-573-8774 EXT. 306

You may also pay online by visiting www.payrcs.com

This communication is from a collection agency.
Thns isan attempt o collect a debt and any mformatlon obtaaned will be used for thet purpose

DETACH HERE - RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Card Type: (__) VISA — () AMEX “Soness
Amount Enclosed: §
Credit Card#: Exp Date:
Signature: Home Phone:
Cardholder Name: Work Phone:
RICKENBACKER COLLECTIONS P Ros A
7568 Monterey St. PO BO.
Gilroy, CA 95020-5826 SAN QUENTIN CA 94964-0191
o 3lI!lIIIl'IIIIIIIIIIIII"IIIII|IIIII[IIII{EI“III”IIIII'III'III TOTAL DUE: 31’050_08
ACCOUNT NUMBER:

RBC003-1024F201350-JAB1-8 351
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HUENEME SCHOOL DISTRICT
Hollywood Beach School

PUPIL PROGRESS REPORT

Dear Parents:

This report is to help keep you informed on the progress of [ L N4
If you desire more information prior to the scheduled conferencing period in
, please feel free to request a conference.
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SAINT MARY'S COLLEGE

of California

Depariment of English and Drama
School of Liberal Arts

November 24, 2004

Ms. Dana Teen Lomax
P. O. Box 191
San Quentin, CA 94964

Dear Ms. Lomax:

Thank you for your application for the position of Assistant Professor of English
in our department. I am sorry to have to inform you that your application was not one of
those our search committee chose to pursue.

This is in no way a reflection on your record. We received more than 125
applications and were thus obliged to make very difficult choices among highly qualified
candidates.

I hope very much that you will find a position suited to your needs. Thank you
again for your interest in Saint Mary's College.

Sincerely,

/matd T lblzak L

e 2/

Br. Ronald Gallagher, F.S.C., Chair

Department of English and Drama

RG:gmd
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DAN A .

You were remembered in PRAYER today by the
Women’s Fellowship of Country Roads Adult Village.
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Wells Fargo Business Online®
Account Activity
Combined Personal Accounts
LINE OF CREDIT XXX ="

Payment Details

Total Payment Due on 07/01/09 $207.93
Payment Due $7293
Fees $35.00
Line Over Limit Amount $100.00

The total payment due shown may not include billed amounts for payment protection products or features as applicable. Please
see your statement for any itemized premium or fees. For questions or additional assistance, please call us at 1-866-820-9199.

Activity Summary

Credit Line $5,000.00
Beginning Available Credit -$100.00
Current Available Credit $0.00
Total Credit In Use $5,100.00

View Online Statements

Transactions - All Activity

Show = All Activity : View

Date 7 Description Amount
0617109 OTHER CHARGE ASSESSMENT $35.00
06/15/09 REQUESTED ADVANCE $141.50
06/01/09 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$41.50
06/01/09 INTEREST PAYMENT +351.48
05/05/09 REQUESTED ADVANCE $121.73
05/01/09 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$40.82
05/01/09 INTEREST PAYMENT +$49.68
04/01/09 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$541.17
04/01/09 INTEREST PAYMENT +$50.97
03/01/09 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +§39.74
03/01/09 INTEREST PAYMENT +$45.16
02/27/09 REQUESTED ADVANGE $210.98
02/0108 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$40.08
02/01/09 INTEREST PAYMENT +$50.33
01/01/09 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$40.41
Q1/01/08 INTEREST PAYMENT +$54.06
12/01/08  PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$47.36
12/01/08 INTEREST PAYMENT +$54.59
12/Q1/08 OTHER CHARGE PAYMENT +$11.15
11/24/08 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$100.00
11/01/08 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$41.98
11/01/08 INTEREST PAYMENT +$59.45
11/01/08  OTHER CHARGE PAYMENT +$58.85
10/20/08 OTHER CHARGE ASSESSMENT $35.00
10/01/08 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +541.15
10/01/08 INTEREST PAYMENT +$567.04
09/25/08  OTHER CHARGE ASSESSMENT $35.00
08/24/08 REQUESTED ADVANCE $72.71
09/18/08 REQUESTED ADVANCE $68.96
08/01/08 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +$40.76
09/01/08 INTEREST PAYMENT +$53.58
08/01/08 ANNUAL FEE PAYMENT +$25.00
08/19/08 REQUESTED ADVANCE $88.00
08/01/08 ANNUAL FEE $25.00

08/01/08 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT +341.10
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670 - Happy Feet Dance School, Private Tap Dance Lesson L
Ever wonder how it's done? Tap dancing? Here is your opportumty to click heal toe and make
music with your feet! Your instructor will be Caitlin Bechelli, a professional dancer. Or, buy this
item as a truly unique gift for someone who seems to have everything. Lesson to be arranged
AFTER August 1, 2007. Donated by Kathy O’'Donnell

Value: $ 50 Minimum bid: $ 30 Raise: $ 10 "Buy it now":
Valor Oferta minima Aumento "Comprelo Ahora”
The above value information has been provided by the donor. Coleman PTA makes no representation as to its accuracy
AMOUNT | NAME (pleaseprint-clearly) | PHONE NUMBER(S)
30’ ' ™ ok Lo ‘nms—Q g5y - e Si
40 |
50
“BUY IT NOW” §
60

Top White Copy - Coleman PTA (please leave on table)
2" Sheet Yellow Copy - Buyer
Please present the yellow copy to the cashier at the time of payment, and to an auction area volunteer as proof of payment before
taking home your item. You may | k rhe yellow copy for your records.

Coleman PTA is a qualified tax exempl organization, [D 94-2668593.
Purcimses may be tax deductible if and to the extent that the amount paid exceeds value. Retain this sheet as your tax record.
Neo good or services have been exchanged other than the item(s) noted above.
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DANA TEEM RACHELLE LOMAX
PO BOX 191
SAN GUENTIN CA 4964
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29 years Female )
. Room: 435
Oper: P.FX

| Rate
+ PR
ORSD
oT
QTc

108
113

717
2917
398

--AXIS--

39
52
23

Sinus tachycardia, rate 108................ ve+es+......Normal P axis, rate >= 100

Requested by:

LENZ JURGEN MD
RO PHEVIOUS TRACINGS AVAILABLE

FOR COMPARISON

- OTHERWISE NORMAL ECG - p

G. Dennish, MD

30

‘H&..n HEWLETT

REORDER HP M1707A

PACKARD



PEACE CORPS

P

Sept. 22, 1992

Dana Lomax
309 Rio Del Mar
Aptos, CA 95003

Dear Dana,

Congratulations! I am pleased to inform you that you have been nominated to the
following Peace Corps program:

ASSIGNMENT AREA: Cooperatives
PROGRAM NUMBER: 141-93-3-08
CLOSE OF INVITATION (COI): April 12, 1993
APPROXIMATE TRAINING DATE: June, 1993

PLACEMENT DESK:

Professional and Technical Trades

Please remember this is the start of the selection process. You will now be asked to
provide more information and complete several forms. These forms may be an early test of
essential volunteer qualities such as perseverance, flexibility and a sense of humor.

The people you listed as references are now being contacted. Please let them know about
the importance of returning the forms promptly. You will also receive a packet from our
Evaluation Office in Washington D.C. They will be reviewing your application and
references. In general, the sooner you complete this paperwork, the sooner your
application will be sent to the Placement Office where the final decisions are made.

If at any time you have questions or concerns regarding your nomination, please call me at
(415) 744-2677 or 1-800-292-2461. I have included a brochure explaining the application
process which includes useful phone extensions in Washington. The toll free number there
is 800-424-8580. -

Again, congratulations on your nomination, and good luck with your application!

Since}elyf//
“Parick Kaspari, Recruiter
San Francisco Area Recruitment Office

San Francisco Area Recruitment Office  415-744-2677 211 Main Street, Rm#533  San Francisco, CA 94105



Work and Earning Summary

The following information is being provided to assist you in completing the enclosed Work Activity
Report. It shows any employers and yearly earnings we currently have for you on record.

Earnings information is not available for work you did this year and will likely not be shown for any
work you did last year. [f you have worked any other places not shown on the enclosed Work Activity

Report, please provide information on a separate picce of paper.

YEAR 1997 Employer Yearly Earnings
ACRO-SPORTS GYMNASTICS AND SPORTS $1,365.00
SAN MATEO COUNTY $160.00
YEAR 1998 Employer Yearly Earnings
STATE CONTROLLER STATE OF CALIF $0.00
ACRO-SPORTS GYMNASTICS AND SPORTS $462.40
YEAR 1999 Employer Yearly Earnings
ACRO-SPORTS GYMNASTICS AND SPORTS $172.50
SELF-EMPLOYMENT $6,350.00
KOLLAGE COMMUNITY SCHOOL FOR THE $3.,099.96
STATE CONTROLLER STATE OF CALIF $7.608.80
YEAR 2000 Employver Yearly Earnings
STATE CONTROLLER STATE OF CALIF $8,798.00
SIERRA JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE $4.240.19
SELF-EMPLOYMENT S710.00
KOLLAGE COMMUNITY SCHOOL FOR THE $7.318.56
YEAR 2001 Employer Yearly Earnings
SIERRA JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE $10,834.47
STATE CONTROLLER STATE OF CALIF $0.00
SELF-EMPLOYMENT $623.00
YEAR 2002 Employer Yearly Earnings

STATE CONTROLLER STATE OF CALIF

$8,739.60



RateMyProfessors.com
Dana Lomax

Name: Dana Lomax

School: San Francisco State University
Location: San Francisco, CA
Department: English

Subscribe to Dana Lomax's RSS Feed
Dana Lomax's Scorecard:
No. of Ratings: 22
Average Hasiness: 4.2
Average Helpfulness: 4.8
Average Clarity: 4.7
Hotness Total: 7
Overall Quality: 4.7

Rating Key: Good Quality Average Quality Poor Quality Hot

Easiness Helpfulness Clarity Rater Interest

H C R

Date Class E . User Comments

I had Lomax for first year english, she's a great teacher and really tries to
1/6/09 ENGI114 4 5 5 4 improve on your writing skills. the class was pretty interesting and she's

does a good job of preparing you for the jepet.

de class was pretty interesting and very helpful on how to improve my writit

skills(eventho she goes off topic all de time).the essays r not as hard as 1
12/22/08 ENG214 5 5 5 5§ expected in the beginning. reading the books would be very helpful when u

wiite ur essays,but she does explain all/most of the keys points of de books

during class,so u would know what to write~~

Exceptional teacher. Addresses real life issues. Essays are not book reports,

but commentaries on life. Best teacher to have for this class.

Professor Lomax is a great teacher! I learned so much in her class. was reall

6/2/08 engdld 3 4 4 1 helpful. If you want to improve on your writing, definitely take her! Shes

chill but attendance is mandatory.

If you want any easy "A" take this class. If you want to learn something, the

dont. The only thing I took from this class was the helpfulness she gives on

7/28/08 engdl4 § 5 &8 5
1/21/08 Eng214 4 4 3 1

reviewing for the JEPET test. Otherwise, she comes very close to being a

highschool English teacher.

Page:1 345  Click page numbers to read more comments.



RA Scripps Memorial Hospital

LaJolla
Patient: Lomax, Dana
Hospital No: 49-10-27 Room No. 4E 435A Type:
Svc. Date: 02/04/97 Dictating: Adrian M. Jaffer, M.D.

Attending: H. Jurgen Lenz, M.D.
Requesting: H. Jurgen Lenz, M.D.

RHEUMATOLOGY CONSULTATION

CHIEF COMPLAINT:

1. Small bowel obstruction.
2. Aching joints.
3. Fever.

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS:

The patient is a 29-year-old female who noted about three years ago she developed significant polyarthralgia.
At that time, an ANA was positive. No other diagnosis was made. She was told she had lupus but with time,
the symptoms totally resolved. She apparently was essentially normal, leading a normal life, working and active,
when in December 1996 she again developed a significant polyarthralgia beginning in her hands and her knees,
becoming more generalized and increasing in severity to where it became essentially intolerable to her. During
this time, she also noted some fatigue with possibly low grade fever. She did not have any alopecia, dryness of
the eyes or mouth, swelling of any lymph nodes or glands in her neck that she is aware of. There was no history
of pleurisy or pericarditis, no skin changes, no Raynaud’s phenomenon. Other than this, however, she did feel
generally tired.

Because of these symptoms and their progressive nature, she made an appointment at UC San Francisco where
she was finally seen on January 23, 1997. Lab tests were done. Based on the fact that she may have early lupus,
steroids were given, more for symptomatic relief. She took a low dose of 10 mg. Within about three days of
this, she got acutely more ill, began to have nausea and vomiting, could not hold down her food. She also had
abdominal discomfort. She was seen in Yuma, Arizona, where she was visiting with her mother. She was
thought to have some evidence of small bowel obstruction and was treated for this over a weekend. However,
because of increasing symptoms of fever, increasing problems with her joints, and incapacity, she was apparently
transferred to Scripps Memorial for further treatment.

The patient notes that during this time she was called from San Francisco and told that the other tests they had
run were now available and that she definitely had lupus, and her steroids were increased to 30 mg prior to her
admission on February 2, 1997. The patient does not note any other symptom complex at this time. There is
no past history of recurrent abortions, vascular accidents, clotting or bleeding problems. She has not had any
other known infectious disease. She was in Argentina over the summer. She is not aware of any exposure to
her a significant bacterial gastroenteritis or infection. The patient’s bowel movements have essentially been
unchanged. There is no blood or mucus and no apparent cramping with her stools. Other than this, the patient
notes no specific chest or other complaints.

Doc #: 139632 CONSULTATION REPORT Page 1 of 3

ORIGINAL



Lomax, Dana
49-10-27

I am seeing the patient post laparotomy. She had evidence of small bowel obstruction with signs suggesting a
tumor and was operated on an emergency basis. No biopsies were obtained, but she was palpated and observed,
and no obstructive lesions were found other than edema and some ascitic fluid.

The patient has not noted any other connective tissue disease type complaints. She has never had thyroid disease
or other autoimmune disease in the past. She has been essentially well. She has a twin and the twin has no
disease at this time.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY:
Other than the noted arthralgia three years ago, is essentially normal for any major medical or surgical disease.
In terms of childhood surgery she had an adenoidectomy, tympanic tubes.

ALLERGIES:
None except she has had reactions to CODEINE and also believes she may be allergic to SULFA, since her twin

is in fact allergic to sulfa. She has not actually had reaction to this type medication.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS:

RESPIRATORY: Essentially normal now and in the past. She does not smoke or drink. She uses no illegal
drugs, has never used any, certainly not intravenously. CARDIOVASCULAR: Negative.
GASTROINTESTINAL: In the present history. GENITOURINARY: Negative.
OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGIC: Negative. NEUROLOGIC: Essentially normal. She has had significant
stress in her life. She is a poet, but other than that, there is no specific neurologic complaints. ALLERGIES:
As noted.

FAMILY HISTORY:
Not significant for any kind of connective tissue disease.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

GENERAL APPEARANCE:
A young female who is in bed.

VITAL SIGNS:
Normal.

MUSCULOSKELETAL:
Hands, elbows and shoulders are normal. There is some puffiness of the hands and mild tenderness over the
joints. There is no overt synovitis at this time.

LUNGS:
Clear.

ABDOMEN:
Not examined.

Doc #: 139632 CONSULTATION REPORT Page 2 of 3
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Lomax, Dana
49-10-27

LYMPHATICS:
She does not have any obvious lymphadenopathy.

SKIN:
No evidence of vasculitic change at this time.

LABORATORY STUDIES:

Extensive, and the major findings are that she has a high sedimentation rate, a high CRP, elevated liver enzymes,
known positive ANA, mild anemia on the second postoperative and preceding this in Yuma, and some other
minor electrolyte changes. A serum electrophoresis shows acute phase elevation with a low albumin. Other tests
pending and to be obtained from San Francisco.

DIAGNOSIS:
1. Lupus with probable hepatitis and small bowel obstruction.
2. Primary viral or other hepatitis with secondary lupus-like syndrome as a prodrome.

DISCUSSION:
At this point in time, this young lady is complexly ill. She probably does have a connective tissue disease; lupus

most likely, apparently tests from San Francisco, which I am going to presume were complement in order and
antibodies were significantly positive, and this diagnosis was made at that time. She appears to have multisystem
disease including liver, small bowel and anemia, etc. I think the treatment right now with steroids in a
moderately high dose is adequate. If she does not respond, I think we may give her pulse steroids over the next
three or four days.

The only other obvious possibility here is that she has a prodrome hepatitis. Her liver enzymes are significantly
elevated now, and certainly the arthralgia illness and other symptoms could have been prodrome hepatitis. This
will need to be reviewed.

I will follow along with Dr. Lenz.
AMIJ/ns /002253
D:02/04/97 9:12 A

T:02/04/97 7:11 P

cc: Adrian M. Jaffer, M.D.
H. Jurgen Lenz, M.D.

”

Doc #: 139632 CONSULTATION REPORT Page 3 of 3
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State of California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Memorandum

Date : October 17, 2006

To ¢ All On-Grounds Residents

Subject: REFUND ON RENT INCREASES — SAN QUENTIN STATE OWNED HOUSING

To resolve the issue of rent increases to employees that were not properly notified, checks
have been issued for the amount of the increases as well as penalties. These checks are
available in the Accounting Office.

As limited information was previously available the following shall provide information on
how the refunds were calculated:

To determine the amount due to each employee the North Coast Regional Accounting Office
took the amount of the November rent as the base rent and determined the amount
overcharged from December 2005 through July 2006.

Penalties were also added based on figures provided by the California Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation Legal Department. The rate utilized to calculate the penalties
was .008333 per month. Based on the number of months the Department held the funds then
determined the number of months to calculate the penalty amount. The penalties were
calculated through September 2006 since checks were issued on October 1, 2006.

As an example, if the employee overpaid rent in December, the Department held the funds 10
months (December 2005-Sept 2006), January would be 9 months, etc. Adding all the months
up and applying the rate gave us the amount of penalties due,

Although we appreciate the resolution to this portion of the process, the institution is still
awaiting final decisions on the issues regarding taxation. We anticipate that this information
will be forthcoming in the very near future.

If you have any questions regarding the rental refunds, please contact Karen Vincent, Senior
Accounting Officer, North Coast Regional Accounting, at (916) 327-4797.

ROBERT L. AYERS, JR.
Warden (A)
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LCMX, DANA l:iTUUh%fE;_ LvL :ggnﬁ SEX| CNS | HOUSE
pana R. Lomax 1262370 | 12| F203 |

128 Cornell Ave.

Blackwood, NJ 08012

COURSE TITLE CRS-PH-SEC é ROOM TEACHER
Phys. Ed. & o4l 811 1 1 1 1 1 Ells | James, S.
Thea.Arts 3 184 124 |1 2 4. 2 2 2/-Aun, Beluch
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PHYSICAL EXAN[]]\' ATION--FEMA]
Name: DAN A LoHAX D.OB: © - Date: G_5—07

Vital Signs: BP-/fa’/‘fo P- 73 Height-.{;s‘ﬁ" Weight- {S7P4%#  BMI-

Normal Abnormal Describe any abnormalities below

HEENT:
Head/scalp
Nose/Sinuses
Eyes
Ears
Oropharynx
Neck/Carotids
Thyroid

CHEST:

Breasts
Lungs

/N non - Al 7
T . oW T W%W Hucke MWL
A ol et \1[/

Liver/spleen
Massesflendcmess

}& U/A:
MUSCULOSKELETAL
Deformities - ;e
Tenderness - -—
ROM
EXTREMITIES:
Pulses

Edema
Varicosities

i \i \_Z 2 | pom@@@&f M ";nU A AM 1{&4

Nail beds
NEURO:
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FOBT kit Colonoscopy Audiology /1 { Fats d/ccigs Flu
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SBE VLab ~ Exercise Preyention ]
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PMH: Any changes from
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PSH: Any changes from
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OB/GYN HX:
Pregnancy history:
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Onset menopause:
Last pap
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PHYSICAL EXAM'[NATION--FEMALE
D.0O.B:
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last visit?
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Date: 9—\5——0 7
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ﬁQh

M 'h/%'fu

e

Ll
Eror

(az
" Mom =617~ Gmolign CoPp 'Hﬁofj
Tad - 04 - ETOHMW //me Bt

330b9;4€acha}05{“ Liter ur@ ~+ ro€el(|

changes fmalast visit? 6( 6+a,ﬁ, exec. diféec i
Home E/(La iﬂf‘ﬂ A O{o(g/\
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Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service
om Iincome Tax Return for
LO40EZ single Filers With No Dependents © 1990

lame & Use IRS label (see page 9). If you don’t have one, please print. Please print your numbers like this:

ddress Print your name (firat, nitial, lest)

DAvA R, LoMAX 9816543210

Home address (number and sireet). (i you have s P.O. box, see page 9.) Apt. no.

/ﬂ,j—' ﬁl—ﬂﬁﬂfﬁf/‘? AvE Your social security number

City, town or post uffice, state, and ZIP code. (If you have a foreign address, see page 8.}
SANTA CRUL ,CA I P56 1

Please see instructions on the back. Also, see the
Form 1040EZ booklet.

Presidential Election Campaign (see page 9) Note: Checking “Yes™ witt '
Do you want $1 to go to this fund? e e vetang T B /
teport
'our 1 Total wages, salaries, and tips. This should be shown in Box 10
ncome of youg W-2 form(s). (Attach your W-2 form(s).) 1
itach
opy B of . : .
rmis) 2 Taxable interest income of $400 or less. If the total is more
V-2 here. than $400, you cannot use Form 1040EZ. 2
.ttach tax
ayment on
op of
‘orm(s) W-2.
3 Addline 1 and line 2. This is your adjusted gross income. 3
Vote: ¥ 4 Can your parents (or someone else) claim you on their return?
nz;?c hg:k Yes. Do worksheet on back; enter amount from line E here.
Jesor No. | D No. Enter 5,300.00. This is the total of your standard
: deduction and personal exemption. 4
5 Subtract line 4 from line 3. If line 4 is larger than line 3,
enter (J. This is your taxable income. 5
‘lgure
our 6 Enter your Federal income tax withheld from Box 9 of your
ax W-2 formis). 6
7 Tax. Use the amount on line 5 to find your tax in the tax table
on pages 14-16 of the booklet. Enter the tax from the table on
this line. 7
tefund
w 8 Ifline 6 is larger than line 7, subtract line 7 from line 6.
imount This is your refund. 8

/OU OWe 9 [Ifline 7 is larger than line 6, subtract line 6 from line 7. This is the
amount you owe. Attach your payment for full amount payable to
“Internal Revenue Service.” Write your name, address, social security

number, daytime phone number, and “1990 Form 1040EZ” on it. 9
sign I have read this return. Under penalties of perjury, I declare |
our that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the return is true,
eturn correct, and complete,

{eep a copy Your signature Date
if this form 1 g
or your x_lena. R. Aomax /-4

'_

414 48

414
5 o0o

3 4

34

48

67

69

Tor Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act N otice, see page 4 in the booklet.

Form LO4YBEZ (1990)
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4 Adult Creative Writing
60 Creative Writing B
2 Poetry, Haiku, any topic S
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